
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines  

Naresh Hari Sonpar  
Steve Goodman OBE 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Nicholas Lyons 
Benjamin Murphy 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
Ruby Sayed 
John Griffiths 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
James Adeleke 
Bolu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
 

Enquiries: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public 
meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this link: 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 
Or follow this link for the meeting: 

https://youtube.com/live/-ynFXUrlbT8?feature=share 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 

public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all 
of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 

Ian Thomas CBE,  
Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order no. 29 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order no. 30. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 05 February 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To approve the Terms of Reference ahead of their submission to the Court of 

Common Council meeting of 25 April 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
Education 

 
7. UPDATE: ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL AND COLLEGE LEADERS 
 To receive the verbal update of the Headmaster of City of London Freemen’s School.  

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
8. COMMUNITY AND PARTNERSHIPS REPORT - CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S 

SCHOOL 
 To receive the report of the Headmaster. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 



 

3 
 

9. CITY PREMIUM GRANT APPLICATIONS 2024-25 
 To receive an update on CPG applications for 2024-25. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
10. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
Skills 

 
11. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL - REPORT 
 To receive an update on the London Careers Festival.  

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
12. APPRENTICESHIP ACADEMY UPDATE 
 To note the report of the CEO. 

Please note that the Steering Committee report is non-public. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 56) 

 
13. CITY SKILLS OFFER MAPPING 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
14. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services .  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
15. CULTURAL & CREATIVE LEARNING FUNDING APPLICATIONS 2024-25 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
 
 
 



 

 

16. EQUITY AWARDS PRESENTATION FROM GOLDSMITH'S, UNIVERSITY OF 
LONDON 

 To view a presentation on the Equity Awards from Goldsmiths, University of London. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
17. A NEW DIRECTION - PRESENTATION 
 To receive an update on A New Direction. 

 
 For Information 
 (Presentation) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 05 February 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
22. *DUE DILIGENCE REPORT AND NEXT STEPS: LONDON NAUTICAL SCHOOL 
 To consider the report of the CEO of The City of London Academies Trust: Due 

diligence report and next steps relating to the Academy Order pertaining to London 
Nautical School joining CoLAT. 
(Appendices available as a separate pack)  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 90) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

23. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (CHARITY NO. 290840) GRANT 
RECOMMENDATION AND MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 To consider the report of the Managing Director, City Bridge Foundation. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
24. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE 2024-29 
 To receive the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 107 - 160) 

 
25. CHAIRS' UPDATES 
 

For Information 
 
 

26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 5 February 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 February 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chairman) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chair) 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
 
Also present: 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

John Griffiths 
James Adeleke 
Mary Robey 
 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Jayne Moore 
Barbara Hamilton 
Judith Finlay 
Alice Rogers 
Helen Turnbull 
Georgie Stewart-Smith 
James Tibbles 
Jamie Hannon 
 
Also in attendance: 
Mark Emmerson 
Cristina Odone 
Dr Emma Wainwright 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- Director of Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
- Community & Children’s Services Department 
 
 

- CEO, City of London Academy Trust 
- Centre for Social Justice 
- Brunel University 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received, and the following Members observed the meeting 
online: Alderman Robert Howard, Ruby Sayed, Deputy Shravan Joshi, and 
Floyd Steadman OBE. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Caroline Haines confirmed that today’s meeting was her final meeting as Chair 
and that she would continue to sit on the Board, declining to take up any 
opportunity to occupy the role of Deputy Chair.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 07 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board noted the report of the Clerk, noting also that Terms of Reference 
would be submitted to the next meeting given the ongoing governance work 
together with the City of London Academy Trust, and that the amendment 
relating to the Aldgate School is to be withdrawn, due partly to legal issues.  
 

5. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.  
 
Members also noted a recent governor update at City of London Primary 
Academy Islington. 
 
The meeting noted that a governor prospectus is being developed at City of 
London Corporation with CoLAT, to support all schools in the City of London 
family of schools.   
 
On the parent governor vacancy at NCS, the meeting heard that work was 
ongoing to fill that vacancy.  
 
Members noted and endorsed the following:  
• • The City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) Board of Trustees (BoT) 
ratified the appointments outlined in this report to Local Governing Bodies (LGBs) 
at their meeting on 14 December 2023, as detailed in paragraph 2; and  

• • The City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) Board of Trustees (BoT) 
approved at their 14 December 2023 Board meeting the term extension of co-
opted Trustee Lucas Green to 31 July 2024, and endorsed the renewal of the term 
of Roy Blackwell (Vice-Chair) for a further four years, noting also that CoLAT 
membership is expected to be re-examined within the next few months in the light 
of a pending finalised sponsorship agreement.  
 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Board noted the update of the Clerk on Member Development noting that 
training sessions will resume during February and March, with work ongoing to 
deliver sessions differently to increase attendance. The Board noted that the 
next meeting of the Member Development Committee will be on 08 March 
2024.  
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
7. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023/24 ROUND 2 APPLICATIONS  

The Board considered the report of the Community and Children’s Director 
updating Members with key information relating to the second 
[...]
bers noted that 
commitments to Environment, EDI and Technology will be reviewed to ensure 
they are more explicit within the context of social mobility alongside specific 
actions: 
 

11. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
UPDATE  
Members noted the updates on recent events and activities delivered across 
the three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning, and Skills, noting also the calendar of meetings, forums and 
events for the 2023-24 academic year.  
 

12. UPDATING THE LIST OF CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING 
PARTNERS  
Members noted the report that presented key information relating to the existing 
relationships developed by the Education Strategy Unit (ESU) with Cultural and 
Creative Learning (CCL) partners who receive core funding from the City of 
London Corporation (CoLC), or are located in the Square Mile. 
A Member commented that the City Wall at Vine Street merited consideration 
for inclusion.  
 
RESOLVED, That Members approve:  

• The new criteria and list of CCL partners, so that all the partners listed in 
the appendix 1 are eligible to access financial support from the CCL 
budget for specific projects for children, based on an evaluated bidding 
system approved by Members; and   

• The updated list of cultural destinations in the School Visits Fund 
portfolio to include all the partners in the new list. 

 
13. UPDATE ON THE LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL  

Members heard that bookings had already surpassed the 2023 figures (with 
numbers expected to be double those of 2023), including strong demand for the 
Livery showcase and increased bookings for the post-16 day. The meeting 
heard that the LCF is partnering with 90 organisations and livery companies to 
provide workshops, sessions and onsite events, including sessions on 
entrepreneurship and business. Sessions for SEND and care-experienced 
young people are also being run.  
The virtual festival has attracted 25K attendees.    
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board noted the recently circulated London Councils report on Pupil Place 
Planning and Forecasts, noting the significant decline in pupil population 
numbers in London. 
The Board also noted the recently circulated report of the National Foundation 
for Educational Research on ethnic diversity in the teaching workforce.  
Members were asked to forward guest suggestions for the Education Board 
dinner in April 2024. 
Members were asked to consult the publication on DBS checks available at this 
link, noting that any elected CoL member doing any voluntary work must be 
carried out through the relevant school:   
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a90d5a94c997000daeb9f1/2024-01-
18_Min_Hoare_DBS_Checks_Leaders.pdf 

 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for subsequent items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Page 12

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F65a90d5a94c997000daeb9f1%2F2024-01-18_Min_Hoare_DBS_Checks_Leaders.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CJayne.Moore%40cityoflondon.gov.uk%7Caa1db678300845316eb608dc26479889%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C0%7C0%7C638427336139369028%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=olLWknrv%2BioKJNVZDkKdkTpSkc5%2FzCoXj%2FGOXlsoaNw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F65a90d5a94c997000daeb9f1%2F2024-01-18_Min_Hoare_DBS_Checks_Leaders.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CJayne.Moore%40cityoflondon.gov.
[...]
th the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of:   
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Decision  

Report author(s):   
Scott Caizley, Lead Policy Officer  

 
 

Summary 
 
This report updates Members on new governor appointments, asks Members to 
endorse the appointment of Peter Green as Chair of the Newham Collegiate Sixth 
Form College LGB and to note the Department for Education (DfE) new governor 
guides.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 

• Note the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) Board of Trustees ratified 

new appointments to Local Governing Bodies (LGBs) at their meeting on 21 

March 2024, as detailed in paragraph 2 of the report. 

• Approve the appointment of Peter Green as Chair of the Newham Collegiate 
Sixth Form College LGB, subject to CoLAT approval.  

• Note the DfE governance guides which now serve as the DfE’s primary 

source of governance information, replacing the Governance Handbook.  

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



Main Report 
 

 

 
Background 
 
1. As per the Sponsorship Agreement with the City of London Academies Trust 
(CoLAT), the Education Board are consulted on governor vacancies and are notified 
of governor appointments. The current governing body membership of the City Family 
of Schools is attached in Appendix One.  
 
  
Appointment and vacancies of governors to CoLAT LGBs  
  
2. At the CoLAT Board of Trustees (BoT) meeting on 21 March 2024, the following 
governing body appointments were ratified:  

  
• The appointment of Mohammed Nasirul Islam as a Parent 
Governor at Newham Collegiate Sixth Form College 
• The appointment of Samra Zubairi as a Parent Governor at 
Newham Collegiate Sixth Form College 

  
 
Appointment of Peter Green as Chair of Newham Collegiate Sixth Form College 
LGB is subject to CoLAT approval. 
   
 
3. In accordance with the Sponsorship Agreement with CoLAT, the Education Board 
also grants approval for the appointment of Chairs to LG
[...]
ed-schools


including matters relating to delegated duties, operational advice and compliance with 
reasonable directions are also included. Clarification on the board’s estate 
management responsibilities, specifically relating to asbestos are further highlighted 
as well as setting expectations on the performance management of the governance 
professional (i.e. the clerk). 
 
14. Furthermore, the statutory policies guidance has been integrated into each guide, 
streamlining access instead of being hosted on a separate webpage. The policies list 
has also been revised and there is greater emphasis on boards delegating the 
responsibility for creating and reviewing policies. 

 
 
Options 
 
15.   The Education Board have the following options: 

a. Approve the appointment of Peter Green as Chair of the Newham 
Collegiate Sixth Form College LGB subject to CoLAT agreement.  

b. Disapprove the appointment of Peter Green as Chair of the Newham 
Collegiate Sixth Form College LGB. 

 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 
16.   Supporting good and effective governance practices across the Family of Schools 
is aligned the following strategies and plans: 
 

• The Education 2019-23 Strategy 
 
 

Conclusion 
 

This report updates Members on new governor appointments, asks Members to 
endorse the appointment of Peter Green as Chair of the Newham Collegiate Sixth 
Form College LGB subject to CoLAT agreement and to note the DfE’s new governor 
guides.  
 
  
Appendix 

Appendix One: Family of Schools Local Governing Body Membership 

 

Scott Caizley 

Lead Policy Officer  

Department of Community and Children’s Services 

T: 07935514462 

E: scott.caizley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:scott.caizley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix One: Family of Schools Local Governing Body Membership 
 
 
City of London Academy Highbury Grove3 
 

Name Basis of Appointment Term of Office 

Martin Jermyn 
(Chair) 

Appointed by the Trust Board 4 years expiring 31st Augus
[...]
much?   N/A   

What is the source of Funding?   N/A   

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?   

N/A   

Report of:    
Director of Community and Children’s Services   

For Information   

Report author(s):    
Georgie Stewart-Smith, Business Administrator and 
Events Apprentice  

   
Summary 

This report updates Members on recent events and activities delivered across the 

three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and Creative 

Learning, and Skills. A calendar of meetings, forums and events for the 2023-24 

academic year is included in Appendix 1.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the update on events and activities across the three strategy areas. 

• Note the calendar of forums and events over the 2023-24 academic year in 

Appendix 1. 

 

 

Main Report 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 14



Background 

1. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Current Position 

 

2. Chess Tournament 

 

On Thursday 22 February, the annual Chess Tournament in collaboration with 

Chess in Schools (CSC) took place in the Livery Hall. Primary, Secondary and 

Sixth form pupils within the Family of Schools were invited to enter a team of 

up to 15 players. 10 schools and 125 pupils took part in the event. The morning 

consisted of coaching sessions and workshops delivered by CSC tutors. The 

tournament then commenced from midday where each competitor played six 

games. Trophies were awarded to the highest scoring team and medals were 

given to the pupils with the highest individual score.  

 

Majority of pupils provided positive feedback that they had a fun day and that 

they would love to come again next year if given the opportunity.  

 

 

3. Maths Challenge 

 

On Thursday 8 February, in collaboration with Christ Hospital School, Year 5 

pupils from all over London were invi
[...]
s report presents Members with key information relating to the second year of the 

City’s Cultural and Creative Learning (CCL) funding model. These applications relate 

to funding for July 2024/25. Applications for 14 projects have been received and 

reviewed. The combined associated cost of these projects is £255,984. The total pot 

available is £190,000. 

This report asks Members to delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 

Education and Skills Director (in consultation with the Town Clerk, where 

appropriate) to distribute awards from the CCL budget.  

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:  

• Delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Education and Skills Director 

(in consultation with the Town Clerk, where appropriate) to distribute the CCL 

funds to the relevant cultural partners.  

• The panel recommends that 11 out of 14 of the applications should be 

awarded funding from the CCL budget.  

 

 

 

 

Main Report 

Page 71

Agenda Item 15



 

 

Background 

1. The City of London Corporation (CoLC) is committed to delivering the existing 

tripartite of education strategies until the new strategy is approved. These 

strategies share a common vision: “To prepare people to flourish in a rapidly 

changing world through exceptional education, cultural and creative 

learning, and skills which link to the world of work”. While these strategies 

are ongoing, they apply to this 24/25 round of funding bids. 

  

2. The City’s cultural partners are invited to bid for up to £20,000 each towards 

projects targeted at enrichment and additionality in the cultural and creative 

learning sectors. The total pot available is £190,000. 

 

3. Partners are encouraged to bid in collaboration with one another and to 

address specific areas of strategic focus. This year, those areas are: mental 

health and wellbeing, environmental and outdoor learning, employability, and 

personal development. 

 

4. This year the application windo
[...]
culture & creativity.  

 

Proposals 

15. For successful applications without conditions, and where budget revisions 

have not been requested, the Strategic Skills and Education Director suggests 

that funds be transferred to the relevant organisation as soon as possible to 

maximise the project preparation time available.  

 

16. For applications where budget revisions have been requested, the Strategic 

Education and Skills Director suggests that on receipt of satisfactory 

responses, funds are transferred to those cultural partners as soon as 

possible to maximise preparation time.  

 

17. For applications that have been successful with conditions, the Strategic 

Education and Skills Director suggests that on receipt of agreement from 

applicants, funds are transferred to those cultural partners as soon as 

possible to maximise the project preparation time.  

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

18. If approved, these projects will ensure that Members continue achieving the 

strategic goal that every cultural institution should be a learning institution by 

widening access to cultural experiences in the City of London. Awarding 

funding to our partners for Cultural & Creative Learning will enable more 

learners to access opportunities that improve their creativity, skills, and 

knowledge in line with the CoLC’s Education, CCL and Skills strategies.   

 

 

Conclusion 

Page 73



 

This report updates Members with key information relating to the Cultural and 

Creative Learning funding applications for 2024/25. It asks Members to delegate 

authority to the Chair and the Strategic Education and Skills Director to distribute 

awards from the fund.  

 

James Tibbles 
Cultural & Creative Learning Coordinator 

Department for Community and Children’s Services 
Email: james.tibbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix One: Cultural and Creative Learning Project Proposals Overview 
20
[...]
ment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Public Minutes
	6 Terms of Reference
	8 Community and Partnerships Report - City of London Freemen's School
	10 Governor Appointments Update
	12 Apprenticeship Academy update
	Apprenticeship Academy Steering Committee Report March 2024
	CoLA Apprenticeship Academy info for parents - Sept 2020

	13 City Skills Offer Mapping
	14 Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Update
	Appendix 1_Education Culture and Creative Learning and Skills Update

	15 Cultural & Creative Learning Funding Applications 2024-25
	21 Non-Public Minutes
	22 *Due diligence report and next steps: London Nautical School
	23 The City Educational Trust Fund (Charity No. 290840) Grant Recommendation and Management Update
	23538 AND Write Up Final
	Primary Arts ToC v5 (final) (2)

	24 Education Strategy update 2024-29
	Appendix 1 - Strategy Document Update
	Appendix 2 - Actions Guide
	Appendix 3 - Education Landscape Review




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 3 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Chairman) 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
 

John Griffiths 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Faseun 
Mary Robey 
 

 
In Attendance 
Catherine McGuinness 
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Judith Finlay - Executive Director, Community and Children's 
Services 

Barbara Hamilton - Community and Children's Services Department 

Vasima Patel - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Lyons and from Steve 
Goodman. 
 
The following Members observed the meeting online: Alderman Robert 
Howard, James Adeleke, Floyd Steadman, Ruby Sayed, and Benjamin Murphy.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That Naresh Sonpar be elected Chair of the Education Board. 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That John Griffiths be elected Deputy Chair. 



 
5. PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 05 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED, That the Terms of Reference be approved for submission to the 
April meeting of the Court of Common Council. 
 

7. UPDATE: ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL AND COLLEGE LEADERS  
The Board heard an update from the Headmaster of City of London Freemen’s 
School on the Association of School and College Leaders. 
 

8. CITY PREMIUM GRANT APPLICATIONS 2024-25  
The Board heard an update on City Premium Grants 2024-25. 
 

9. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
RESOLVED, That Members 
 

1. Note that the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) Board of 
Trustees ratified new appointments to Local Governing Bodies (LGBs) at 
their meeting on 21 March 2024, as detailed in paragraph 2 of the report; 

2. Approve the appointment of Peter Green as Chair of the Newham 
Collegiate Sixth Form College LGB, subject to CoLAT approval; and 

3. Note the DfE governance guides which now serve as the DfE’s primary 
source of governance information, replacing the Governance Handbook.  

 
 

 
10. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL - REPORT  

Members heard an update on the London Careers Festival. 
 

11. CITY SKILLS OFFER MAPPING  
Members noted the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services Department. 
 

12. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
UPDATE  
 
Members noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
updating Members on recent events and activities delivered across the three 
strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and Creative 
Learning, and Skills, together with the calendar of forums and events across the 
2023-24 academic year.   

 
13. CULTURAL & CREATIVE LEARNING FUNDING APPLICATIONS 2024-25  

 
The Board considered the report of the Department of Community & Children’s 
Services presenting Members with key information relating to the second year of 



the City’s Cultural and Creative Learning (CCL) funding model, noting that the 
applications relate to funding for July 2024/25.  
 
The Board noted that applications for 14 projects have been received and 
reviewed, with a combined associated cost of £255,984 (the total pot available is 
£190,000). 
 
RESOLVED, That Members  
 

1. Delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Education and Skills 
Director (in consultation with the Town Clerk, where appropriate) to 
distribute the CCL funds to the relevant cultural partners; and 

2. Recommend that 11 out of 14 of the applications be awarded funding from 
the CCL  budget in line with the recommendations set out in the report.  

 
14. APPRENTICESHIP ACADEMY UPDATE  

Members noted the updates on the Apprenticeship Academy at CoLA Highbury 
Grove.  
 

15. EQUITY AWARDS PRESENTATION FROM GOLDSMITH'S, UNIVERSITY OF 
LONDON  
Members viewed a presentation from Goldsmith’s, University of London. 
 

16. A NEW DIRECTION - PRESENTATION  
Members viewed a presentation delivered by A New Direction. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

18. COMMUNITY AND PARTNERSHIPS REPORT - CITY OF LONDON 
FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  

  

 
21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  



RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 05 February be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

22. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (CHARITY NO. 290840) GRANT 
RECOMMENDATION AND MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Board considered the report of the Managing Director of the City Bridge 
Foundation detailing a funding assessment of a proposal from A New Direction 
(Charity No. 1126216) for the CETF following on from the pilot phase to build a 
cultural arts programme within London’s primary schools to enhance the 
education and teaching in and of the cultural arts for the public benefit. 
 
 
RESOLVED, That Members acting collectively for the City of London 
Corporation as Trustee of the City Educational Trust Fund (“CETF”) (290840) 
and, in relation to each decision, being satisfied that it is in the best interests of 
the charity concerned,  
 
1. Note the output of the £650,000 pilot phase work to-date; and 
2. Consider and approve the expenditure of CETF unrestricted income funds 
towards a grant of £3,649,998 across a 48-month period to A New Direction 
(Charity No. 1126216) in accordance with the proposal summarised at 
paragraphs 15 of the report and assessed at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

23. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE 2024-29  
 

24. *DUE DILIGENCE REPORT AND NEXT STEPS: LONDON NAUTICAL 
SCHOOL  
The Board considered the report of the Strategic Director of Education and 
Skills and of the CEO of the City of London Academies Trust. 
 
The Board noted the following items agreed at the CoLAT Board meeting of 21 
March 2024:   
 

- CoLAT Trustees seek approval in principle from the sponsor to make the 
final decision on whether and when CoLAT should enter into a 
supplementary funding agreement with LNS in line with the legal advice 
on liability from Bates Wells (Appendix 9), which states unequivocally 
that there is no financial liability or risk ascribed to the City of London 
Corporation as sponsor; 

- LNS, supported by CoLAT, is to undertake a formal Section 10 
consultation to begin on 1 April 2024, lasting four weeks - a legal 
requirement which is necessary prior to any conversion; 

- TheTrust will not enter into a supplementary funding agreement until 
formal approval of an SSIB bid from the DfE is given to address the high 
priority building defects identified in this report, and that the scoping of 
the agreed rebuild includes all the secondary priority items identified in 
this report; 

- During this period, and prior to signing any funding agreement, the 
school, the DfE or the Trust may decide to withdraw from or suspend the 



process at any time; this is therefore still not a final commitment for LNS 
to join CoLAT by any specific date; and 

- The final supplementary funding agreement should be entered into 
between CoLAT (including the sponsor), the ESFA and the school. It 
was suggested that CoLAT Members be involved in that decision so that 
sponsor interests are fully represented. 

 
RESOLVED, That the Education Board support the recommendations from the 
CoLAT Board and table a paper to the next Policy and Resources Committee to 
that effect. 
 

25. CHAIRS' UPDATES  
 

26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Commoner to the meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


